

No. 10-1121

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIANNE KNOX; WILLIAM L. BLAYLOCK;
ROBERT A. CONOVER; EDWARD L. DOBROWOLSKI, JR.;
KARYN GIL; THOMAS JACOB HASS; PATRICK JOHNSON;
AND JON JUMPER, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND THE CLASSES THEY REPRESENT,
Petitioners,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
LOCAL 1000,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

W. JAMES YOUNG
Counsel of Record
RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wjy@nrtw.org
Attorneys for Petitioners

May 24, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	
ARGUMENT.....	
I. The First Question Presented Is Prop- erly Preserved and Presented	
II. The Second Question Presented Is Prop- erly Presented, and Does Not Seek an Advisory Opinion	
III. Like the Court Below, Local 1000 Seriously Misapprehends <i>Hudson</i> 's Re- quirements and the Interests This Court's Decision Sought to Protect	
CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	
<i>Grunwald v. San Bernardino City Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 994 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> 510 U.S. 964 (1993).....	
<i>Hudson v. Teachers Local No. 1</i> , 743 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	
<i>Knight v. Kenai Pen. Borough Sch. Dist.</i> , 131 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1997).....	
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	
<i>Lincoln Fed. Union v. Northwestern Iron & Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949).....	
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 498 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009)	
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950).....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 108 F.3d 1415 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	
<i>NLRB v. Food Fair Stores, Inc.</i> , 307 F.2d 3 (3d Cir. 1962).....	
<i>Reese v. City of Columbus</i> , 71 F. 3d 619 (6th Cir. 1995).....	
<i>Singleton v. C.I.R.</i> , 439 U.S. 940 (1979).....	
<i>Teachers Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	

CONSTITUTIONS AND RULES

United States Constitution, art. III.....	
amend. I	<i>passim</i>
SUP. CT. R. 14(1)(a)	
FED. R. APP. P. 28(a)(9)(B) & (b)(5)	
9th Cir. Rule 28-2.5
